



Action Requested/Required:

- Vote/Action Requested
- Discussion or Presentation Only
- Public Hearing
- Report Date: _____
- Hearing Date: _____
- Voting Date: _____

Department: Public Works **Presenter(s) & Title:** Kelly Pendley - Operations Manager

Agenda Item Title:

Discussion and Possible Action of Resurfacing Intergovernmental Agreement with Cherokee County

Summary:

Discussion and Possible Action Cherokee County is working with the municipalities on a joint resurfacing project for 2025. This entails each city and the county combining LMIG projects into a single competitive bid to work towards intergovernmental cooperation, reduced mobilization prices, and potentially better bid results. The bids are expected to be back in April and awarded by the Board of Commissioners at that time. Canton has 3.59 miles of local streets to resurface at cost of \$663,993.29. We also have an optional .45 miles of road to resurface at an estimated cost of \$204,110.43.

Budget Implications:

Budgeted? Yes No N/A

Total Cost of Project: \$ 868,103.72 Check if Estimated

Fund Source: General Fund Water & Sewer Sales Tax Other: LMIG/SPLOST

Staff Recommendations:

Staff recommends a motion for action on entering into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Cherokee County for 2025 Road Resurfacing not to exceed the amount of \$868,103.72.

Reviews:

Has this been reviewed by Management and Legal Counsel, if required? Yes No

Attachments:

Cherokee County Bid Opening Tabulations
Exhibit A Road Estimates
Exhibit A-2 Optional Road Estimate



CHEROKEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
BID OPENING TAB

Solicitation Number: 2025-021

Solicitation Name: 2025 Resurfacing Project, Project No. 85708

Bid Due Date / Time: March 20, 2025 10:00 AM

Proposals Received (no particular order)

<u>NAME</u>	<u>CITY/STATE</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Allied Paving Contractors	Pendergrass, GA	\$4,308,115.75
Baldwin Paving Company, Inc	Marietta, GA	\$4,477,228.65
BARTOW PAVING COMPANY, INC	Cartersville, GA	\$4,820,367.41
Blount Construction Company, Inc	Marietta, GA	\$4,644,444.45
C.W. Matthews Contracting Co., Inc	Marietta, GA	\$4,704,861.41
Magnum Paving	Villa Rica, GA	\$4,486,142.00
Summit Construction & Development LLC	Stone Mountain, GA	\$5,051,368.75
Triple R Paving & Construction LLC	Morrow, GA	\$4,852,344.42
Vertical Earth, Incorporated	Cumming, GA	\$5,168,591.64

Required Forms:

<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App A - Info/Add Form	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App H - Labor, Material, and Payment
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App B - Non-Coll Affidavit	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App I - Bid Bond along with AIA A310 Form & Surety
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App C - E-Verify Affidavit	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Evidence of/ability to provide insurance at the limits identified
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App D - References	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Bid Form
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App E - Contract Acceptance Form	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Pricing Form
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App F - Sus/Debar Form	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	GDOT Certificate
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App G - Contractor License Cert.		

Notes:

LIVE OPENING STREAMED VIA ZOOM

Opening/Reading Attendance

<u>NAME</u>
Brian Davis
Jacqueline Meisner
Barry Tarver
Brett Buchanan

<u>COMPANY</u>
Cherokee County
Cherokee County
Cherokee County
Cherokee County

CITY OF CANTON

Pay Items	Description	Qty	Unit	Cost Estimate Prior to Bid		Bid Unit Price Prior to Work		Diff each item
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	
150-1010	TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 94,119.99	\$ 94,119.99	\$ 20,782.99	\$ 20,782.99	\$ (73,337.00)
210-0200	SHOULDER BUILDING	0	MI	\$ 6,083.20	\$ -	\$ 11,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
402-1802	RECYCLED ASPH CONC PATCHING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME (4" w/ 19MM)	22	TN	\$ 190.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ (330.00)
402-3103	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 9.5 MM SUPERPAVE, TYPE II, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	823	TN	\$ 150.00	\$ 123,450.00	\$ 114.00	\$ 93,822.00	\$ (29,628.00)
402-3130	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 12.5 MM SUPERPAVE, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	3,605	TN	\$ 150.00	\$ 540,750.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 403,760.00	\$ (136,990.00)
413-0750	TACK COAT	5,120	GAL	\$ 7.00	\$ 35,840.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 17,920.00	\$ (17,920.00)
402-1812	RECYCLED ASPH CONC LEVELING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	0	TN	\$ 125.00	\$ -	\$ 132.50	\$ -	\$ -
432-0205	MILL ASPH CONC PVTM, 1 1/4 IN DEPTH	0	SY	\$ 4.25	\$ -	\$ 2.15	\$ -	\$ -
432-0206	MILL ASPH CONC PVTM, 1 1/2 IN DEPTH	0	SY	\$ 4.25	\$ -	\$ 2.50	\$ -	\$ -
432-0208	MILL ASPH CONC PVTM, 2 IN DEPTH	0	SY	\$ 4.25	\$ -	\$ 3.25	\$ -	\$ -
432-5010	MILL ASPH CONC PVTM, VARIABLE DEPTH (8' wide profile w/ 50' length butt joints)	27,146	SY	\$ 4.25	\$ 115,370.50	\$ 3.25	\$ 88,224.50	\$ (27,146.00)
611-8050a	ADJUST MANHOLE WITH RISER	3	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 825.00	\$ (225.00)
611-8050b	ADJUST MANHOLE WITH CONCRETE COLLAR	0	EA	\$ 1,300.00	\$ -	\$ 2,750.00	\$ -	\$ -
611-8140	ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX TO GRADE	0	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ -	\$ 1,650.00	\$ -	\$ -
647-6300	LOOP DETECTOR, 6 FT X 40 FT, QUADRUPOLE	0	EA	\$ 2,236.00	\$ -	\$ 3,850.00	\$ -	\$ -
653-0095	THERMOPLASTIC PVTM MARKING, HANDICAP SYMBOL	0	EA	\$ 700.00	\$ -	\$ 275.00	\$ -	\$ -
653-0120	THERMOPLASTIC PVTM MARKING, ARROW, TP 2	8	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 82.50	\$ 660.00	\$ (140.00)
653-1906	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 6 IN, WHITE	188	LF	\$ 0.91	\$ 171.08	\$ 0.60	\$ 112.80	\$ (58.28)
653-2602	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 6 IN, YELLOW	21,458	LF	\$ 0.84	\$ 18,024.72	\$ 1.25	\$ 26,822.50	\$ 8,797.78
653-1704	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 24 IN, WHITE	433	LF	\$ 9.00	\$ 3,897.00	\$ 9.90	\$ 4,286.70	\$ 389.70
653-1804	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 8 IN, WHITE	460	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 1,518.00	\$ 138.00
653-2611	THERMOPLASTIC SKIP TRAF STRIPE, 6 IN, WHITE	1,444	GLF	\$ 1.15	\$ 1,660.60	\$ 0.45	\$ 649.80	\$ (1,010.80)
653-6004	THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING, WHITE	64	SY	\$ 5.50	\$ 352.00	\$ 8.25	\$ 528.00	\$ 176.00
653-6006	THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING, YELLOW	28	SY	\$ 5.50	\$ 154.00	\$ 8.25	\$ 231.00	\$ 77.00
654-1000	RAISED PVTM MARKERS TP 1/TP 3	0	EA	\$ 5.00	\$ -	\$ 11.00	\$ -	\$ -
999-9999	SPEED HUMP ARROWS	0	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ -	\$ 140.00	\$ -	\$ -
				Total	\$ 941,199.89	Total	\$ 663,993.29	\$ (277,206.60)

TC = 3.13% of total
20,782.99

Location No.	Road Name	Beginning Point	Ending Point	Roadway Length (MI)
1	Great Sky Pkwy	SR 140	Roundabout	1.350
2	Fountain Oak Way	Pine Sandy Bank	Parkbrook	0.735
3	Laurel Canyon Pkwy	SR 140	Guard Sh	1.510
Total mileage				3.595

CITY OF CANTON - ALT

Pay Items	Description	Qty	Unit	Cost Estimate Prior to Bid		Bid Unit Price Prior to Work		Diff each item
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	
150-1010	TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 26,604.29	\$ 26,604.29	\$ 14,287.73	\$ 14,287.73	\$ (12,316.56)
210-0200	SHOULDER BUILDING	0	MI	\$ 6,083.20	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
402-1802	RECYCLED ASPH CONC PATCHING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME (4" w/ 19MM)	171	TN	\$ 190.00	\$ 32,490.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 29,925.00	\$ (2,565.00)
402-3103	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 9.5 MM SUPERPAVE, TYPE II, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	0	TN	\$ 150.00	\$ -	\$ 114.00	\$ -	\$ -
402-3130	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 12.5 MM SUPERPAVE, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	1,072	TN	\$ 150.00	\$ 160,800.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 120,064.00	\$ (40,736.00)
413-0750	TACK COAT	1,311	GAL	\$ 7.00	\$ 9,177.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 4,588.50	\$ (4,588.50)
402-1812	RECYCLED ASPH CONC LEVELING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	0	TN	\$ 125.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
432-0205	MILL ASPH CONC PVMT, 1 1/4 IN DEPTH	0	SY	\$ 4.25	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
432-0206	MILL ASPH CONC PVMT, 1 1/2 IN DEPTH	0	SY	\$ 4.25	\$ -	\$ 3.10	\$ -	\$ -
432-0208	MILL ASPH CONC PVMT, 2 IN DEPTH	0	SY	\$ 4.25	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
432-5010	MILL ASPH CONC PVMT, VARIABLE DEPTH (8' wide profile w/ 50' length butt joints)	3,802	SY	\$ 4.25	\$ 16,158.50	\$ 4.15	\$ 15,778.30	\$ (380.20)
611-8050a	ADJUST MANHOLE WITH RISER	1	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 275.00	\$ (75.00)
611-8050b	ADJUST MANHOLE WITH CONCRETE COLLAR	0	EA	\$ 1,300.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
611-8140	ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX TO GRADE	0	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
647-6300	LOOP DETECTOR, 6 FT X 40 FT, QUADRUPOLE	0	EA	\$ 2,236.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
653-0095	THERMOPLASTIC PVMT MARKING, HANDICAP SYMBOL	0	EA	\$ 700.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
653-0110	THERMOPLASTIC PVMT MARKING, ARROW, TP 1	3	EA	\$ 110.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 82.50	\$ 247.50	\$ (82.50)
653-0120	THERMOPLASTIC PVMT MARKING, ARROW, TP 2	7	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 82.50	\$ 577.50	\$ (122.50)
653-0130	THERMOPLASTIC PVMT MARKING, ARROW, TP 3	7	EA	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,225.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 1,155.00	\$ (70.00)
653-1906	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 6 IN, WHITE	4,224	LF	\$ 0.91	\$ 3,843.84	\$ 0.60	\$ 2,534.40	\$ (1,309.44)
653-2602	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 6 IN, YELLOW	4,224	LF	\$ 0.84	\$ 3,548.16	\$ 1.25	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 1,731.84
653-1704	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 24 IN, WHITE	204	LF	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,836.00	\$ 9.90	\$ 2,019.60	\$ 183.60
653-1804	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 8 IN, WHITE	217	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 651.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 716.10	\$ 65.10
653-2611	THERMOPLASTIC SKIP TRAF STRIPE, 6 IN, WHITE	4,574	GLF	\$ 1.15	\$ 5,260.10	\$ 0.45	\$ 2,058.30	\$ (3,201.80)
653-6004	THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING, WHITE	25	SY	\$ 5.50	\$ 137.50	\$ 8.25	\$ 206.25	\$ 68.75
653-6006	THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING, YELLOW	533	SY	\$ 5.50	\$ 2,931.50	\$ 8.25	\$ 4,397.25	\$ 1,465.75
				Total	\$ 266,042.89	Total	\$ 204,110.43	\$ (61,932.46)

TC = 7% of total
14,287.73

Location No.	Road Name	Beginning Point	Ending Point	Roadway Length (MI)
1	Northside Pkwy	SR 20	Northside Cherokee	0.405
				Total mileage
				0.405